

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2013-0524

2014 TERM

FEBRUARY SESSION

Carlos Paz, &a.

v.

Town of Hampstead Planning Board

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF ABUTTERS, CARLOS PAZ &a.

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 2

 I. Rural Neighborhood, Lot, and Intersection. 2

 II. 2001 Proposal by Depot Development. 3

 III. 2002 Denial of Site Plan by Planning Board and Superior Court. 4

 IV. 2012 Re-Proposal by Depot Development. 6

 V. 2012 Approval of Re-Proposed Site Plan by Planning Board
 and Superior Court. 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. Doctrines of Repeal Apply to Re-Application for Planning Board
 Site Plan Review. 10

 II. Depot Development Did Not Prove “Material Changes”. 12

 III. Depot Development Did Not Reduce the Size and Scope of its
 Second Proposal. 14

CONCLUSION. 16

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION. 17

ADDENDUM. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	10
<i>United States v. Utah Construction & Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966).....	10

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Appeal of Parkland Medical Center</i> , 158 N.H. 67 (2008).	11
<i>Beck v. Town of Auburn</i> , 121 N.H. 996 (1981).	11
<i>Bois v. City of Manchester</i> , 113 N.H. 339 (1973).	11, 12
<i>Boucher v. Bailey</i> , 117 N.H. 590 (1977).	10
<i>Brandt Development Co v. Somersworth</i> , 162 N.H. 553 (2011).	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Cook v. Sullivan</i> , 149 N.H. 774 (2003).	10
<i>Fisher v. City of Dover</i> , 120 N.H. 187 (1980).	7, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Hill-Grant Living Trust v. Kearsarge Lighting Precinct</i> , 159 N.H. 529 (2009).	14
<i>Morgenstern v. Town of Rye</i> , 147 N.H. 558 (2002).	14, 15
<i>In re Town of Nottingham</i> , 153 N.H. 539 (2006).	11, 14

Other States' Cases

Fopeano v. Murdock,
22 Misc. 2d 426, 198 N.Y.S.2d 377 (Sup. Court. 1960). 12

In re JLD Properties of St. Albans, LLC,
30 A.3d 641 (Vt. 2011). 12

Morehouse v. Town of Horicon Planning Board,
85 A.D.2d 769, 445 N.Y.S.2d 290 (1981). 12

Pequinot v. Allen Cnty. Board of Zoning Appeals,
446 N.E.2d 1021 (Ind. App. 1983). 12

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 674:1. 11

RSA 674:33. 11

RSA 674:43. 11

RSA 674:44, II. 11, 15

Secondary Authority

Stewart Sterk & Kimberly Brunelle, *Zoning Finality: Reconceptualizing Res Judicata
Doctrine in Land Use Cases*, 63 FLA. L. REV. 1139 (2011). 10
